No. 152

5

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to convey to the Borough of Slippery Rock certain real property located in the Township of Slippery Rock.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to grant and convey to the Borough of Slippery Rock certain real property as follows:

Pump Station No. 3.

Slippery Rock State Teachers' College.

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in the Township of Slippery Rock, County of Butler and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at a point on the north side of the Kiester Road (Township Route 385), which point is located south 83 degrees 48 minutes east a distance of 297.2 feet from the east line of the Borough of Slippery Rock; thence along lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Slippery Rock State Teachers' College, north 6 degrees 12 minutes east a distance of 20 feet to a point; thence along said lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, south 83 degrees 48 minutes east a distance of 20 feet to a point; thence by the same south 6 degrees 12 minutes west a distance of 20 feet to a point on the north side of the Kiester Road; thence along the north side of Kiester Road north 83 degrees 48 minutes west a distance of 20 feet to a point the place of beginning.

Pump Station No. 4.

Slippery Rock State Teachers' College.

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in the Township of Slippery Rock, County of Butler and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at a point on the northwest corner of the lot herein described on the east side of Legislative Route No. 73 (South Main Street), said point being located south 23 degrees 36 minutes east a distance of 390 feet from a point at the southwest corner of a lot of Sam Friedman; thence along South Main Street south

State owned lands.

Department of Property and Supplies authorized to convey certain land in Butler County to the Borough of Slippery Rock.

Description.

23 degrees 36 minutes east a distance of 20 feet to an iron pin; thence along lands of the Commonwealth of *Pennsylvania, north 66 degrees 24 minutes east a distance of 30 feet to an iron pin; thence along lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, north 23 degrees 36 minutes west a distance of 20 feet to an iron pin; thence along lands of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, south 66 degrees 24 minutes west a distance of 30 feet to the place of beginning.

Section 2. The grant or conveyance herein authorized is made to the Borough of Slippery Rock to have and to hold the property for use of the Borough, its successors and assigns in consideration that the Borough of Slippery Rock use the property for the purpose of constructing, perpetually operating, and maintaining a pumping station for the sewer system of the Borough of Slippery Rock and, upon abandonment of the purpose, the property shall revert to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The grant or conveyance shall be **effected by execution of a quitclaim deed in regular Quitclaim deed form from the Commonwealth, executed and delivered and delivered. by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth to the Borough of Slippery Rock.

Restrictive use of property with reservation of right of reversion.

Act effective

immediately.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 12th day of September, A. D. 1955.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 153

AN ACT

Amending the act of May one, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 905), entitled "An act for the protection of the public safety; regulating the use of highways, and the operation of vehicles, tractors, street cars, trackless and the operation of venicles, tractors, street cars, trackless trolley omnibuses, bicycles, pedestrians, and the riding of ani-mals upon the highways of this Commonwealth; providing for the titling, including liens, encumbrances, and legal claims; registration of certain vehicles and licensing the operators thereof, upon payment of prescribed fees; prescribing and limiting the powers of local authorities to deal with the subject matter of this act; conferring powers and imposing duties upon the Department of Revenue, the Department of Highways, peace officers, mayors, burgesses, magistrates, aldermen, justices of the peace, the courts and the clerks thereof, owners of vehicles, and garage keepers; providing that records are admissible as evidence; imposing upon owners, counties, cities, boroughs, incorporated towns, townships, within the Commonwealth, liability for damages caused by the negligent operation of their motor vehi585

^{* &}quot;Penunsylvania" in original.

^{** &}quot;affected" in original.